RESOLUTION 2024-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT RECOGNIZING ANDREW SHELTON FOR HIS FOUR YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE RESIDENTS AND CUSTOMERS OF THE SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, in November 2020, Andrew Shelton was elected to the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District. Andrew served as President and Vice-President during his time on the board, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton diligently served on various committees and was instrumental in promoting the San Felipe Water Project, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton has been instrumental in maintaining and safeguarding the San Benito River System for the benefit of the residents of San Benito County, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton has worked diligently to care for the county water storage facilities namely, Hernandez, Paicines and San Justo Reservoirs, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton has been an advocate for protection of the San Benito County groundwater basins, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton has served the residents of San Benito County and this Board with honor and integrity throughout his tenure, and

WHEREAS, Director Shelton served this District and the residents thereof with a selfless dedication for four years.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District hereby, most sincerely, honors and commends Andrew Shelton for his distinguished service and his immeasurable contributions to the San Benito County Water District and San Benito County landowners and water users.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District held on December 18, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	DIRECTORS:	Williams, Flores, Freeman & Tonascia
NOES:	DIRECTORS:	None
ABSENT:	DIRECTORS:	Wright

*(*Signature of presiding Board member Attested by Board Secretary Resolution #2024-47)

> <u>/s/Doug Williams</u> Doug Williams Vice President

ATTEST:

<u>/s/Barbara L. Mauro</u> Barbara L. Mauro Board Secretary